regulatory matters, operating efficiencies or other savings or expenses, including future integration costs, that may be associated with the Mergers. The unaudited
pro forma condensed combined statement of operations is provided for illustrative purposes only, in accordance with the adjustments and estimates set forth
below, and does not purport to represent the results of operations that actually would have been realized had JPI, Azur and EUSA been a combined company
during the year ended December 31, 2012 and the Mergers had occurred on January 1,

® ® ® ®

®

2012, nor is it necessarily indicative of the Company’s future operating results. However, the pro forma adjustments reflected in the accompanying unaudited pro
forma condensed combined statement of operations reflect estimates and assumptions that the Company’s management believes to be reasonable.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2012
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Jazz

Historical
Azur from
January 1,

2012 to
January 18,

2012

Historical
EUSA from
January 1,

2012 to June 12,
2012

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Mergers

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product sales, net   $580,527   $ 881   $ 82,832   $ (1,283)   a   $662,957
Royalties and contract revenues   5,452   —   —   (159)   b   6,052

   759   a

Total revenue   585,979   881   82,832   (683)   669,009
Operating expenses:

Cost of product sales (excluding amortization of acquired developed
technologies)   78,425   446   28,359   (16,794)   c   90,436

Selling, general and administrative   223,882   16,809   49,852   4,090   a   228,123
   (9,677)   d
   (32,975)   e
   (23,858)   f

Research and development   20,477   161   12,208   (4,445)   a   28,401
Intangible asset amortization   65,351   558   5,011   (169)   a   87,579

   (5,400)   g
   (2,486)   h
   24,714   i

Total operating expenses   388,135   17,974   95,430   (67,000)   434,539

Income (loss) from operations   197,844   (17,093)   (12,598)   66,317   234,470
Interest expense, net   (16,869)   (13)   (13,342)   13,421   j   (29,563)

   (12,760)   k
Foreign currency gain (loss)   (3,620)   —   2,562   —   (1,058)
Increase in value of warrant liability   —   —   258   (258)   l   —

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax provision (benefit)   177,355   (17,106)   (23,120)   66,720   203,849
Income tax provision (benefit)   (83,794)   15   3,369   (2,037)   m   (82,447)

Income (loss) from continuing operations   $261,149   $ (17,121)  $ (26,489)  $ 68,757   $286,296

Income (loss) from continuing operations per share:
Basic   $ 4.61   $ 5.00

Diluted   $ 4.34   $ 4.71

Weighted-average ordinary shares used in per share computations:
Basic   56,643   57,217

Diluted   60,195   60,769

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

1. Basis of Presentation

On January 18, 2012, the businesses of Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“JPI”) and Azur Pharma Public Limited Company (“Azur”) were combined in a merger